PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SKAGIT COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA
JULY 22, 2025
4:30 PM

The public is invited to attend in person or via Zoom.

Join the meeting via Zoom: https://skagitpud.zoom.us/j/8§7904664845?pwd=S64ZVBYmDeAWLBEX3ZW{YInE3GJ4XD.1

Meeting ID: 879 0466 4845
Passcode: 611019
Or dial: 1-253-215-8782

Please turn your audio and video off during the meeting. Use the "Raise Hand" feature if you would like to speak during
Audience Comments.

If you have a question or comment for the Board, please submit it by 5 p.m. the Monday prior to the meeting by calling
(360) 848-4460 or send an email to pud@skagitpud.org

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CONSENT AGENDA
1. Approval of Agenda 7/22/25
Approval of Minutes 7/8/25 Regular Meeting
Ratification of Voucher 7/15/25
Voucher Approval 7/22/25
United General Waterline Upgrade Project Acceptance

Nk w

SECOND QUARTER FINANCIALS
AUDIENCE COMMENTS

OLD BUSINESS
6. General Manager's Report
7.  Human Resources Department Update

NEW BUSINESS

INFORMATION
8. Judy Reservoir Data Report
9. Monthly Budget Status - June 2025

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT


mailto:pud@skagitpud.org
https://d2kbkoa27fdvtw.cloudfront.net/skagitpud/ef795b31f1786c17d93b769b95eca7140.pdf
https://skagitpud.zoom.us/j/87904664845?pwd=S64ZVBYmDeAWLBEX3ZWfYInE3GJ4XD.1

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMISSION
PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON

July 8, 2025

The regular meeting of the Commission of Public Utility District No. 1 was held in the Aqua
Room of the utility located at 1415 Freeway Drive, Mount Vernon, Washington.

The meeting was called to order at 4:30 p.m. Commissioner Andrew Miller, president; Corrin
Hamburg, vice president; and Commissioner Joe Lindquist, secretary, were in attendance.

In attendance were also Kevin Tate, Shannon Patino, Nick Semrau, Alistair Boudreaux, Brian
Henshaw, Kathy White, Pete Gilbert and Mark Semrau.

Commissioner Hamburg led the Pledge of Allegiance.

CONSENT AGENDA
Commissioner Hamburg moved to approve the Consent Agenda for July 8, 2025, as presented.
1. Approval of Agenda 7/8/25
2. Approval of Minutes 6/10/25 Regular Meeting
3. Ratification of Voucher 6/17/25 No. 3191 ($966.072.09)
Accounts Payable Voucher No. 32099-32155 ($437,794)
Electronic Funds Transfer ($274,870.52)
Ratification of Voucher 6/24/25 No. 3192 ($410.339.90)
Accounts Payable Voucher No. 32156-32196 ($139,356.55)
Electronic Funds Transfer ($270,983.35)
Ratification of Voucher 7/1/25 No. 3193 ($1,921,976.86)
Accounts Payable Voucher No. 32197-32243 ($135,786.13)
Electronic Funds Transfer ($1,517,545.19)
Payroll Electronic Funds Transfer and checks No. 047062-047148 ($268,645.54)
4. Voucher Approval 7/8/25 No. 3194 ($843,104.62)
Accounts Payable Voucher No. 32244-32289 ($830,238.40)
Electronic Funds Transfer ($12,866.22)

5. Sedro-Woolley Automotive Project Acceptance

The motion passed unanimously.

AUDIENCE COMMENTS
None.

OLD BUSINESS
6. Manager’s Report: Acting General Manager Tate provided an update on the following:

e The WPUDA July Association meetings will be hosted at Skagit PUD from July
16-19.

e The 2025 WPUDA Water Workshop will be held September 24-26 in
Leavenworth, Wash.

e The 2026 Budget drafting process has started. There will be ongoing meetings to
discuss budget specifics leading up to the budget hearing scheduled for October
14.

e The Meter Department will complete the large meter testing next week. About
30% of the large meters are tested annually. Next year, all testing will be
performed in-house by PUD meter technicians.

7. IT Department Update: I'T Manager Boudreaux gave an update on the following:

e Recognized IT staff for all their work getting staff moved into the new building.

e Some communication services are still being served out of the old data center, but
will be transitioned out entirely soon.

e Communication services to the south end of the old building are now being run
out of the new building’s data center.

e IT projects, including system data backup and recovery, building a data center at
the WTP, and installing remote site security upgrades.

e Proposed budget items for the 2026 Budget, including passwordless identity
access, zero-trust network access, and software to manage security certificates.
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NEW BUSINESS
None.

INFORMATION
8. 2024 Water Use Efficiency Report
9. Monthly Budget Status — May 2025
10. Judy Reservoir Data Report

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
None.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

At 4:46 p.m., Commissioner Miller recessed the regular meeting to consider the minimum price
at which real estate will be offered for sale per RCW 42.30.110 (1)(c) in an executive session
and stated the meeting would reconvene at 5:01 p.m.

The executive session ended at 5:01 p.m., and the regular meeting was reconvened.
ADJOURNMENT
Having no further business to come before the board, Commissioner Miller moved for

adjournment. The motion passed, and the July 8, 2025, meeting adjourned at 5:01 p.m.

ATTEST

Andrew Miller, President

Joe Lindquist, Secretary Corrin Hamburg, Vice President
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As of July 15, 2025 No. 3195

We, the undersigned Board of Commissioners of Public Utility District No. 1
of Skagit County, Washington, do hereby certify that the merchandise and /or
services hereinafter specified have been received and are hereby approved
for payment in the amount of $1,097,783.48 this 15th day of July, 2025.

The total 1is comprised of the following:

Accounts Payable voucher No. from 32290 through 32349 1in the amount of
$602,321.36, Electronic Funds Transfer in the amount of $239,159.67.
Payroll Electronic Funds Transfers and checks No. 047149 through 047235
in the amount of $256,302.45.

Attest:
5 — President
ARevwn 7ate
aghger Vice - President
Auditor Secretary
Date: 07/14/2025 Page - 1
[Voucher |Claimant | Amount |
32290 A-1 MOBILE LOCK & KEY 475.02
32291 A-1 SHREDDING INC 384.00
32292 ALICIA PEREZ 150.40
32293 - EDI AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE CORP 16,649.32
32294 AWARD CONSTRUCTION INC 45,649.27
32295 Austin Pacleb 3,123.00
32296 BARNHART CRANE AND RIGGING LLC 3,539.50
32297 BERG VAULT CO OF WA INC 332.93
32298 BLADE CHEVROLET 3,222.37
32299 Cities Digital Inc 23,309.88
32300 CDW GOVERNMENT INC 14,565.96
32301 CITY OF MOUNT VERNON 110,134.90
32302 CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY 2,151.74
32303 CONCENTRIC, LLC 70.23
32304 CORE & MAIN LP 3,448.55
32305 COURTNEY MILLER 225.00
32306 DAHLSTEDT FAMILY PROP LL (FS) 114.96
32307 DANIEL PENA 128.93
32308 WA ST DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 1,088.43
32309 - EDI ELECTRONIC FEDERAL TAX PAYMENT 95,647.30
32310 - EDI EMPOWER RETIREMENT 1,615.00
32311 EUROFINS EATON ANALYTICAL LLC 212.00
32312 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC #3326 349.28
32313 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC 369.92
32314 FRONT DESK 558.50
32315 GARRISON GREENWOOD 115.36


Mobile User


Date: 7/14/2025 Page - 2
[Voucher [Claimant Amount |
32316 GENERAL PACIFIC, INC. 3,982.08
32317 GEOTEST SERVICES, INC. 9,966.90
32318 GURJEET BIRK 137.54
32319 ICONIX WATERWORKS (US) INC 1,116.83
32320 JAGAR ROBERTS 146.08
32321 JP AUTOMOTIVE 56.20
32322 KIMBALL MIDWEST 92.88
32323 LEXIE HORTON 94.73
32324 LOOMIS ARMORED US LLC 346.40
32325 MT BAKER PLANNED PARENTHOOD 188.23
32326 NANCY PRADO 69.03
32327 NORTHSTAR CHEMICAL INC 26,082.51
32328 NW CORROSION ENGINEERING LLC 30,464.00
32329 OVERTON SAFETY TRAINING INC 12,675.00
32330 OWEN EQUIPMENT COMPANY 6,117.81
32331 PAPE MACHINERY INC 66.62
32332 PAUL GALVANI 26.61
32333 PLATT ELECTRIC SUPPLY 58.73
32334 PUGET SOUND ENERGY 58,986.51
32335 PURMS JOINT SELF INS FUND 213,909.07
32336 RETAIL LOCKBOX INC. 2,137.21
32337 RIGOBERTO CASTELLANO 25.79
32338 RSMEANS COMPANY, LLC 391.68
32339 SAGE HOMES Nw 812.50
32340 SAMANTHA BUSADRE 140.03
32341 SKAGIT LAW GROUP, PLLC 6,390.00
32342 SKAGIT RIVER STEEL & RECYCLING 157.98
32343 SMART SOURCE OF SEATTLE LLC 8,394.31
32344 T-MOBILE 266.80
32345 TRANE US INC 1,815.71
32346 - EDI WA STATE DEPT OF RETIREMENT 117,154.80
32347 - EDI =~ WA STATE SUPPORT REGISTRY 273.49
32348 - EDI WA STATE TREASURER 7,819.76
32349 ASTOUND BUSINESS SOLUTIONS LLC 3,485.46

841,481.03



Skaﬁ AGENDA ITEM #5

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

1415 Freeway Drive | Mount Vernon, Washington 98273 | (360) 424-7104 | SkagitPUD.org

July 22, 2025 MEMORANDUM
TO: George Sidhu, P.E., General Manager
FROM: Mark Handzlik PE, Engineering Manager

SUBJECT: United General Waterline Upgrade Project Acceptance

Requested Action:

Acceptance of the United General Waterline Upgrade project.
Background:

Name of Project: United General Waterline Upgrade
Reference: CP17166

Location: Sedro-Woolley

Developer: Skagit County Public Hospital District 304
Contractor: All Terrain Construction LLC

The District has approved the plans and specifications and has inspected the installation of the new
water plant within the above project. The Engineering Department has received satisfactory pressure
and bacteriological test results. All documentation for this project has been completed.

Fiscal Impact:
None.

Enclosures: 1. United General Waterline Upgrade Acceptance Map


https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3468067/United_General_Waterline_Upgrade_Acceptance_Map.pdf
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PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO 1 OF SKAGIT COUNTY Judy Reservoir
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Beginning Reserves

Revenues
Residential & Multi-family
Comm. Gov't & Agriculture
Resale
Irrigation
Water Sales

Other Water Sales
Non-operating Revenue
Work & Service Orders
System Development Fees
Total Revenues

Operating Expenses
Salary/Wages/Benefits
WTP - Water, Power, Chem.
Repairs & Maint, and Fleet
Tech./SCADA/Support
Professional Services
Goods & Services

Utility & Other Taxes
Construction in Progress
Total Operating Expenses

Capital Expenses
Labor

Other Expenses (Equip, Inv, G

Capital Expenses

Debt (Principal & Interest)

Total Capital & Debt Service

Total Expenses

Income / Loss

Revenue Fund

System Development Fees
Bond & Debt Reserve
Ending Estimated Reserves

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SKAGIT COUNTY

JUNE 2025

Current YTD YTD

Month 2024 2025
S 34,755,442 S 24,213,270
S 2,153,620 S 10,773,020 S 11,302,300
722,654 3,964,323 4,063,799
16,196 79,901 78,894
79,513 174,454 199,234

$ 2,971,982

70,153
103,396
124,169

71,825

$ 14,991,699

306,433
1,070,766
259,485
525,738

$ 15,644,226

356,050
590,269
404,351
535,815

$ 3,341,524

985,183
182,842
88,091
55,238
39,213
187,445
120,930
(45,870)

$ 17,154,120

5,642,938
705,526
618,898
517,038
150,269
948,616
778,393

(643,493) (e)

—_

O
~—

—_

O
~—

o
—

$ 17,530,712

6,241,249
687,097
578,770
629,865
147,410

1,063,536
792,892

(407,852)

$ 2,071,449

$ 8,718,185

$ 9,732,966

84,626 455,514 619,449
727,159 13,389,985 3,631,125

S 811,785 $ 13,845,499 $ 4,250,574
394,444 2,366,667 2,366,667

$ 1,206,229

2,819,301

S 522,223

(
(
(
(
(

a
b
c
d
e

)
)
)
)
)

$ 16,212,166
$ 24,930,350

$ (7,776,230)

$ 25,177,876
6,229,166
3,348,400

$ 6,617,241
$ 16,350,206

$ 1,180,506

$ 15,489,569
7,570,024
2,270,466

$ 34,755,442

$ 25,330,059

Interest on investments is lower

Decrease in New Development
Timing of Projects, Repairs
Inflation (tariffs) increases
Decrease in Capital Construction

Percent
Change

-30%

5%
3%
-1%
14%
4%

16%

-45%

56%
2%
2%

11%
-3%
-6%
22%
-2%
12%
2%
-37%
12%

36%
-73%
-69%

0%
-59%

-34%

-115%

-38%
22%
-32%
-27%

Budget
2025

$ 10,896,591
3,810,359
71,536
160,522

$ 14,939,008

276,387
409,998
260,002
450,000

$ 16,335,395

6,785,865
841,115
888,138
479,738
331,452

1,211,095
823,045

(715,004)

$ 10,645,444

809,376
6,742,125

$ 7,551,500

2,366,667

$ 9,918,167

$ 20,563,611

Budget to
Actual %

104%
107%
110%
124%
105%

129%
144%
156%
119%
107%

92%
82%
65%
131%
44%
88%
96%
57%
91%

77%
54%
56%

100%
67%

80%
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